Transactions, using the acquisition method of accounting, as if the Transactions had occurred on January 1, 2008 and after giving effect to the
pro forma adjustments. No pro forma balance sheet is included as the Transactions are already reflected in the balance sheet as of June 30, 2009.

In addition to presenting the effects of the Transactions, the pro forma adjustments reflect (i) the sale of the MII salt business and the application
of assumed proceeds to reduce our borrowings under the Term Loan and (ii) the divestitures of the businesses required by the FTC as a condition
of its approval of the Merger.

You should read this information in conjunction with �Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Information,� �Selected Historical
Financial and Other Data of Dow� and the consolidated financial statements and related notes of Dow and Rohm and Haas incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement.

S-6

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

The Dow Chemical Company and Subsidiaries

Summary of Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(In millions, except per share amounts) Dow
Rohm and

Haas
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 57,361 $ 9,563 $ (2,283) $ 64,641
Cost of sales 51,913 7,165 (1,888) 57,190
Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes 1,277 561 (1,598) 240
Net Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Attributable to The Dow
Chemical Company 551 480 (1,039) (8)
Net Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Available to The Dow Chemical
Company Common Stockholders $ 551 $ 480 $ (1,379) $ (348)

Share data
Earnings (loss) per common share - basic $ 0.59 $ (0.31)
Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted $ 0.59 $ (0.31)

See Notes to the �Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.�

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

(In millions, except per share amounts) Dow
Rohm and

Haas
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 20,363 $ 1,769 $ (837) $ 21,295
Cost of sales 17,902 1,382 (563) 18,721
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes (684) (58) (628) (1,370)
Net Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Attributable to The Dow
Chemical Company (434) (31) (403) (868)
Net Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Available to The Dow
Chemical Company Common Stockholders $ (576) $ (31) $ (431) $ (1,038)

Share data
Earnings (loss) per common share - basic $ (0.59) $ (0.94)
Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted $ (0.59) $ (0.94)

See Notes to the �Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.�

S-7

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

The Offering

Issuer The Dow Chemical Company

Securities Offered by Us $   of   % notes due 2012
$   of   % notes due 2015

Maturity The notes due 2012 will mature on   , 2012. The notes due 2015 will mature
on   , 2015.

Interest Interest will accrue from   , 2009 at the rate of   % per year, in the case of the

[…]

estimated offering expenses). We intend to use all of such net proceeds (i) to repay a portion of our borrowings under the Term Loan, which we
entered into to finance a portion of the Merger, and (ii) for refinancings, renewals, replacements and refundings of outstanding indebtedness. The
borrowings under the Term Loan accrue interest at a rate per annum equal to either a base rate or LIBOR plus, in each case, an applicable
margin (which interest rate currently is approximately 3.809%), and have a maturity date of April 1, 2010, which may be extended for one year
for a maximum of $8 billion.

S-13

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of June 30, 2009, our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and long-term debt and equity on
an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby and the application of the net proceeds. See �Use of
Proceeds.�

You should read this table in conjunction with �Selected Historical Financial and Other Data of Dow,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Condensed Financial Information,� and the consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto which are incorporated by reference
herein.

At June 30, 2009
(dollars in millions)

Actual
As

Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,648 $ 2,648

Short-term debt (includes notes payable and current maturities of long-term debt) $ 1,785 $ 1,785

Long-term debt:
Revolving credit agreement $ 900 $
Promissory notes and debentures 12,578
Term Loan 4,137
Other long-term debt 5,458
Notes due 2012 offered hereby �
Notes due 2015 offered hereby �
Less: current maturities of long-term debt (1,090)

Total long-term debt 21,983

Equity:
Cumulative Convertible Perpetual Preferred Stock, Series A 4,000 4,000
Common stock (1) 2,906 2,906
Additional paid-in capital 2,010 2,010
Retained earnings 16,242 16,242
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,047) (4,047)
Unearned ESOP shares (541) (541)
Treasury stock at cost (851) (851)

The Dow Chemical Company�s stockholders� equity 19,719 19,719

Noncontrolling interests 504 504

Total equity 20,223 20,223

Total long-term debt and equity $ 42,206 $

(1) This number does not give effect to the issuance of common stock upon conversion of any shares of our Cumulative Convertible Perpetual
Preferred Stock, Series A.

S-14

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA OF DOW

The following table sets forth selected historical financial and other data of Dow and, except as otherwise indicated below, is derived from our
audited consolidated financial statements and unaudited consolidated financial statements. You should read the following information in

[…]

combining the two organizations� best-in-class technologies, broad geographic reach and strong industry channels to create a business portfolio
with significant growth opportunities.

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Merger Agreement, each outstanding share of Rohm and Haas common stock was converted into the
right to receive cash of $78 per share, plus additional cash consideration of $0.97 per share. The additional cash consideration represented
8 percent per annum on the $78 per share consideration from January 10, 2009 to the closing of the Merger, less dividends declared by Rohm
and Haas with a dividend record date between January 10, 2009 and the closing of the Merger. All options to purchase shares of common stock
of Rohm and Haas granted under the Rohm and Haas stock option plans and all other equity-based compensation awards, whether vested or
unvested as of April 1, 2009, became fully vested and converted into the right to receive cash of $78.97 per share, less any applicable exercise
price. Total cash consideration paid to Rohm and Haas shareholders was $15.7 billion.

S-17

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

The Dow Chemical Company and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts) Dow
Rohm and

Haas
Pro Forma

Adjustments Ref.
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Sales $ 57,361 $ 9,563 $ (1,898) (G) $ 64,641
(385) (H)

Cost of sales 51,913 7,165 136 (C) 57,190
(1,639) (G)

(385) (H)
Research and development expenses 1,310 327 4 (C) 1,639

(2) (G)
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,966 1,138 20 (C) 3,018

(106) (G)
Amortization of intangibles 92 63 290 (D) 437

(8) (G)
Restructuring charges 839 198 (3) (G) 1,034
Special charges 332 1 � 333
Asbestos-related credit 54 � � 54
Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates 787 97 � 884
Sundry income (expense)�net 89 (59) (3) (G) 27
Interest income 86 16 (1) (G) 101
Interest expense and amortization of debt discount 648 164 962 (I) 1,816

42 (E)

Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes 1,277 561 (1,598) 240

Provision for income taxes 651 77 (559) (F) 169

Net Income from Continuing Operations 626 484 (1,039) 71

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 75 4 � 79

Net Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Attributable to The Dow
Chemical Company 551 480 (1,039) (8)

Preferred stock dividends � � 340 (J) 340

Net Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Available to The Dow
Chemical Company Common Stockholders $ 551 $ 480 $ (1,379) $ (348)

Share Data
Earnings (Loss) per common share�basic $ 0.59 $ (0.31)
Earnings (Loss) per common share�diluted $ 0.59 (K) $ (0.31)
Common stock dividends declared per share of common stock $ 1.68 $ 1.68
Weighted-average common shares outstanding�basic 930.4 181.0 (J) 1,111.4
Weighted-average common shares outstanding�diluted 939.0 181.0 (J) 1,120.0

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 26

S-18

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

The Dow Chemical Company and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Income

For the Six-Month Period Ended June 30, 2009

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Less
discount
on
issuance
of
long-term
debt (206) (215)

Less unamortized debt issuance costs (2,377 ) (2,476 )
Less current maturities (11,041) (44 )